RESOLUTION NO. 24-23

A RESOLUTION OF KITSAP TRANSIT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AUTHORIZING STAFF TO AWARD A CONTRACT TO WB ENGINEERING AND CONSULTING FOR THE ENGINEERING OF INDUCTIVE CHARGERS AT TRANSIT FACILITIES

WHEREAS, to continue the implementation of the electrification of the Kitsap Transit Fleet, charging infrastructure is necessary; and

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit has selected InductEV chargers as the inductive charger system that communicates best with our electric buses; and

WHEREAS, InductEV has a master services agreement with WB Engineering and Consulting for engineering services for all North America projects; and

WHEREAS, due to this master service agreement, Kitsap Transit has deemed a sole source engineering contract is valid and necessary to ensure timely completion of the projects and quality assurance for this technical solution; and

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit has written a sole source justification for WB Engineering and Consulting on February 27, 2024, in accordance with the federal and state requirements; and

WHEREAS, WB Engineering and Consulting will provide engineering services for ten (10) inductive chargers at Charleston Base in Bremerton (Phase I) and six (6) inductive chargers at Bremerton, Bainbridge Island, and Poulsbo Transit Centers (Phase II); and

WHEREAS, WB Engineering and Consulting proposal has been reviewed and evaluated; and

WHEREAS, WB Engineering and Consultants proposed pricing has been deemed fair and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, Kitsap Transit is seeking permission to award the contract for the Phase I and Phase II inductive charger engineering; and

Resolution 24-23

WHEREAS, staff recommends issuing a contract to WB Engineering and Consulting for one million seven hundred fifteen thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,715,500.00).

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes staff to award a contract for the Phase I Inductive and Phase II inductive charger engineering to WB Engineering and Consulting in the amount of one million seven hundred fifteen thousand five hundred dollars (\$1,715,500.00).

ADOPTED by the Kitsap Transit Board of Commissioners at a regular meeting held on the 2nd day of April, 2024.

Docusigned by:

Leg Wheeler

Greg Wheeler, Chairperson

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

2395D24B46804E7...

Jackie Bidon, Clerk of the Board